
Museum Management Working Group

Date: Wednesday, 30th October, 2019
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chair: Councillor G Sell
Members: Councillors N Gregory, P Lavelle and B Light

K Eden, R Priestley, P Walker and T Watson (Museum Society)

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3 Museum Society Chairman's report 9 - 10

To consider the Museum Society Chairman’s report.

4 Q2 Museum Quarterly Report July-Sept 2019 11 - 24

To consider the Curator’s quarterly report.

5 Collections Care and Conservation Policy 25 - 34

To consider the Collections Care and Conservation Policy.

6 Access Policy Statement 35 - 42

To consider the Access Policy Statement.

Public Document Pack



7 Update on Museum developments (Resilient Heritage project 
funded by the National Lottery Heritage Fund)

Verbal update from the Curator

8 Any other items which the Chairman considers to be urgent

To receive any items that the Chairman considers to be urgent

9 Date & time of next meeting.

To consider the date and time of the next meeting. 



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/




MUSEUM MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP held at THE GROUND FLOOR 
GALLERY - SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM, on WEDNESDAY, 31 JULY 2019 
at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor G Sell (Chair)

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Mawson 
(Democratic Services Officer), A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services) and C Wingfield (Curator - Saffron Walden 
Museum)

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gregory, Lavelle and 
Light. 

Apologies were also received from R Priestley and P Walker of the Museum 
Society.

The Chair said that with the group’s agreement he would like to send a 
communication to Ex Councillor Robert Chambers thanking him for his time as 
Chair of the Museum Management Working Group.

The Democratic Services Officer said that they could arrange for something be 
drafted and sent to the Chair for approval. 

All were in agreement.

2   ELECTION OF A VICE CHAIR 

The Chair deferred the item due to the other committee members being absent.

3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting were received and signed as an accurate 
record.

4   MUSEUM SOCIETY CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

The Museum Society Chairman delivered his report to the working group; he 
said that the Society had held their board meeting the previous evening and that 
he and the secretary would be dealing with the lighting contract for the Castle.  
There was a new meter to be installed and some legal documents were required 
and that the work was in hand.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



5   MUSEUM CURATOR'S QUARTERLY REPORT Q1 APRIL-JUNE 2019 

The Museum Curator presented her quarterly report to the group, making special 
mention of the following points;

 Thanking the volunteers for their continued work. 
 The near completion of the external works meaning the scaffolding could 

come down soon it was hoped. 
 Display of new acquisitions and ‘treasure’.  Explaining how new acquisitions 

were promoted in the museum and the definition and display of ‘Treasure’. It 
was planned to put the latest treasure acquisitions on display on Saturday 24 
August with publicity, social media and website features planned. In reply to a 
comment about a ‘finders’ evening’ held some years ago at the Musuem, the 
Curator explained that with the summer holiday period and time available, it 
would be impossible to set up such an event at this time, but it could be 
considered in the winter months for a wider range of finders and landowners 
associated with recent archaeological acquisitions.

 Object of the month; the rotation and promotion of the display item.
 Income, visitor figures, summer events on-site and outreach activities; the 

June outdoor event and the Saffron Screen event brought in approximately 
600 visitors.

 Mix of researchers used the museum in the quarter. 
 Connections with other museums in the district.  In reply to a question about 

working with other museums in the district, the Curator confirmed that she 
attends the Dunmow Museum Committee and AGM and provides occasional 
advice and assistance; she also acts as museums mentor to the Fry Art 
Gallery for Accreditation purposes. The Ashdon Museum is very independent 
but the Saffron Walden Museum has had occasional contact with them. They 
took up the offer of a free table it the Local History Marquee day at the 1 June 
event to advertise Ashdon Museum. 

 That The Museum is a museum for North West Essex in Saffron Walden not 
just a museum about or for Saffron Walden.  

6   ACCREDITATION STANDARD NOV 2018 

The Museum Curator referred the group to the Accreditation Standard document 
in the agenda pack.  She advised that as part of the Accreditation process there 
would be a number of documents passing through the working group to Cabinet.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Museum Curator advised that the 
accreditation lasts for 4-5 years.

The Assistant Director of Corporate Services advised that the reports would be 
presented to Cabinet by Councillor Light.

7   SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM COLLECTIONS DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
2020-2025 

Page 6



The Museum Curator presented the Collections Development Policy 2020-2025.  
The document format and wording was dictated by the Arts Council and the 
document as a result was fairly lengthy.

The Chair of the Museum Society advised that the Board had approved the 
Policy.  It would be going to Cabinet for the 5th September. 

The Museum Curator advised that the changes to the previous policy were 
minimal.

In response to a question from the Chair the Curator advised that this was the 
document that was referred to when the Museum was offered items, it was 
important to note that the Museum didn’t simply collect for display.

8   MUSEUM DEVELOPMENTS - NATIONAL LOTTERY HERITAGE FUND 
PROJECT 

The Museum Curator advised the group that the invitation to quote is on the 
government contract finder website and that there have been approximately 60 
expressions of interest, some mainstream and some are not, currently it is not 
known how many of those are viable.  The deadline is 12 August. Decisions are 
to be made in September. 

9   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

None

10   DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 

There was some group discussion about the rescheduling of the October 
meeting and the requirement of the meetings to fall before Cabinet for the 
reports to go on to Cabinet once seen by the working group. 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services asked the Curator to provide a 
briefing note to the portfolio holder in preparation for the documents’ to be 
presented at Cabinet meetings. 

Meeting End 7pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Museum Management Working Group
Meeting 30th October 2019

Museum Society Chairman’s Report

During the last month the scaffolding around the Museum has at last come down.  It has revealed a 
very impressive upgrade to the condition of the exterior frontage.  Excellent paint on repaired windows 
and a re-pointed brickwork.  Well done to both Council officers and contractors for a job well done.

Following the changes in Councillors at Uttlesford District Council Society Directors w
[...]
de of Ethics and ethical guidance for collections, including issues 
of particular sensitivity, such as cultural and interpretative issues 
associated with world cultures (ethnography) and human remains 
(archaeological collections). It will use Benchmarks in Collections 
Care 2.1 and other professional guidance for specific types of 
collection in the care and conservation of objects and specimens. In 
the case of human remains, this includes Guidance for best practice 
for treatment of human remains excavated from Christian burial 
grounds in England, The Church of England and English Heritage, 
2005; Guidance for the care of human remains in museums, DCMS, 
2005; Human Tissue Act 2004 and appropriate sources of advice 
such as subject specialist networks.

1.5 This policy covers both preventative conservation, which aims to 
minimise damage to or deterioration of collections, and remedial 
conservation, which aims to stabilise or improve the condition of 
collections, or enhance its significance through extraction of 
additional information.

1

Page 27



4

Standards of Care

Saffron Walden Museum strives to provide appropriate levels of care 
for the wide-ranging collections which it holds. 

Preventative Conservation

2.1 The Museum will ensure that a stable physical environment is 
maintained for the collections and regularly monitored, with 
appropriate levels of temperature and relative humidity (RH) for the 
materials in question, protection from particulate pollution, insect 
pests and other physical damage, and from potentially harmful light 
(including UV) for light-sensitive specimens and materials.

2.2 The Museum buildings where collections are housed must be 
maintained and equipped to foster stable environments and 
appropriate standards of collections care. Regular inspection, 
maintenance and repairs are undertaken by the Council’s Property 
Surveyor in collaboration with the Museum Security & Premises 
Officer and other Museum staff. The Museum
[...]
fficer advises staff and volunteers on giving 
accessible access for those with Special Educational Needs and Autistic 
Spectrum Disorders (ASD).

8.4 Museum staffs attend appropriate training by SHARE and other providers on 
Museum accessibility for a range of users with different access needs. 

Partnerships and networking 

To extend access to collections further, the Museum will

9.1 Provide loans to other museums nationally and internationally, subject to our 
conditions of loan and to approval by the Board of Saffron Walden Museum 
Society Ltd (owners of the collections).

9.2 Provide loan boxes for schools and community groups, and maintain an 
education & handling collection specifically for this purpose and for taught 
sessions, to encourage interaction with collections while preserving the main 
Museum collections from undue risks (Collections Development Policy).

9.3 Actively develop partnerships in the community for exhibitions and the activities 
programme (e.g. co-curated Community Case, use of Museum & Castle 
grounds for wildlife surveys). In developing plans for the improvement of the 
Museum and re-display of the collections (2020-25) the Museum will consult 
and involve local communities through appropriate means such as co-curation 
projects, focus groups and workshops.

. 

         Review
 

Policy review date: October 2024

8

9

10

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Museum Society Chairman's report
	4 Q2 Museum Quarterly Report July-Sept 2019
	5 Collections Care and Conservation Policy
	6 Access Policy Statement



Minutes of the meeting


MUSEUM MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP held at COMMITTEE ROOM - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 
4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor G Sell (Chair)
Councillors B Light

Officers in 
attendance:

A Mawson (Democratic Services Officer), A Webb (Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services) and C Wingfield (Curator - 
Saffron Walden Museum)

Also 
Present

K Eden, R Priestley, P Walker and T Watson (Museum Society)

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gregory.

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 

3   MUSEUM SOCIETY CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

The Museum Society Chairman presented his report. 

4   Q2 MUSEUM QUARTERLY REPORT JULY-SEPT 2019 

The Curator presented her report for the July to September quarter, and 
highlighted the following areas;

 The recruitment of new casual museum assistants.

 The continued and valued contribution that the volunteers make to the 
museum.

 The recent fire risk assessment report, the outcome of which was good 
and two out of the three minor recommendations have been completed. 

 Rundown of the buildings and site works; shire hill store gully clearance 
and maintenance.

The Curator also spoke of a gold Anglo-Saxon signet ring (known as the North-
west Essex ring, museum accession no. 2014.1) that had been requested for 
loan to an exhibition at the Sainsbury Centre for Visual Arts, University of East 
Anglia, Norwich from 25 July to 18 October 2020. The Museum Society Board 



agreed to this request on 29 October 2019. The exhibition was titled; ‘Nara to 
Norvic: Arrivals and Beliefs at the Extremities of the Silk Roads, AD 500-1000’.

The hoop of the ring was decorated with bird and interlace patterns in moulded 
low relief, with other motifs the shoulders, either side of the rectangular bezel. 
The bezel was engraved with a figure holding a cross-headed staff in one hand 
and a bird of prey on the other wrist; there was a larger bird of prey above him. 
The ring appeared to reference both Germanic / pagan and late Roman / 
Christian symbolism and dated form the period of Sutton Hoo and the 
emergence of regional kingdoms in England under Anglo-Saxon leadership, and 
the gradual adoption of Christianity. It was a unique object and was likely to have 
belonged to a king or at least a person wielding significant power.

The Curator said that the ‘Take away the walls’ exhibition had resulted in new 
partnerships for the museum.

The Curator went through the visitors’ figures for the quarter and advised that the 
Museum was very close to the notional target of 3,600 and only fell slightly short 
with 3,387 users for the quarter. It was also noted that the cumulative figure was 
still above the target for the year. 

The Curator went on to highlight the upcoming events.

Councillor Light expressed her gratitude to the volunteers.

The Curator said that she would email them and pass on the appreciation.

In response to a Member question the Museum Society Chairman said that there 
would be a Christmas Party that the volunteers would also be invited to. 

Councillor Sell asked the Curator about the figures as he pointed out that last 
September’s figures were better.

In response the Curator said that each year is different and that the overall 
figures for the year were not a concern. 

5   COLLECTIONS CARE AND CONSERVATION POLICY 

The Curator presented the Collections Care and Conservation Policy 2020-2025. 

The policy covered both preventative conservation, to minimise damage to or 
deterioration of collections, and remedial conservations, to stabilise or improve 
the condition of collections.  

The Chairman of the Museum Society advised that they had approved the policy 
that morning.



In response to a Member question the Curator said that there were a number of 
approaches which identified which items were in need of conservation and the 
priority in which they were processed.

The Curator assured the Members that due to the recent moving of items from 
Newport to Shire Hill that a current inventory of items and their conditions had 
been done and that she was confident of the stable environment at Shire Hill.  
The Curator added that they ensured that vulnerable items were kept close 
monitored. 

6   ACCESS POLICY STATEMENT 

The Curator presented the Access Policy 2020-2025.

The Working Group discussed various access issues;

 An access audit was being carried out by and external specialist using 
feedback from local groups.

 An access statement would be available on the website following the 
audit.

 Mobility scooters posed a problem however wheelchair access was 
possible and the museum had two wheelchairs which were available for 
members of the public to borrow. 

 It was possible for self-propelled wheelchair users to get around the 
majority of the museum.

 Signage is being tackled to be clearer.
 ‘Talking tiles’ are being utilised for audio descriptions. 
 Redesign is being considered to aid flow and access around the museum.

The Chairman of the Museum Society advised that they had approved the policy 
that morning.

7   UPDATE ON MUSEUM DEVELOPMENTS (RESILIENT HERITAGE PROJECT 
FUNDED BY THE NATIONAL LOTTERY HERITAGE FUND) 

The Curator said that a start had been made on the project with the consultants. 
They had met with the Museum team including all the volunteers.  A paper is 
scheduled for the end of November and an additional meeting on the 14th 
November including a tour of the Shire Hill store. 

There would be a list of options available by Christmas, and there would be 
another meeting in January.  The next step would be audience testing and then 
a final list of costed options by June/July.

The working group discussed ideas on increasing the visibility of the Museum, 
for example;

 Signage at Swan Meadow car park.
 Heritage Trail inclusion.
 Interactive map.



 Local signage.

8   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

None

9   DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 

The next meetings will need to link with the Cabinet meetings.  The next two 
dates were suggested in preferential order:

1) Wednesday 22 January 6-7pm
2) Wednesday 29 January 6-7pm

Meeting Close 7pm


